



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 4594/2003**

MODERN SCHOOL EDUCATION SOCY.Petitioner

Through: Ms. Raavi Birbal, Advocate.

versus

P.O. INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNALRespondent

Through: Mr. Abhay Singh, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **07.02.2025**

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

W.P.(C) 4594/2003 & CM APPL. 7935/2003 (stay)

1. Learned counsel for respondent seeks adjournment to examine the legal issue raised. It appears that services of the petitioner were terminated by the respondent management during probation period and the said termination was not a stigmatic one, so no domestic enquiry was required to be carried out and that being so, whether the impugned award of reinstatement is sustainable. The termination letter is at *pdf page 42* of the paperbook.

2. Relist on 21.03.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

FEBRUARY 7, 2025/ry

Click here to check corrigendum, if any